
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Date Friday 25 September 2015
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Saltwell Room, Civic Suite, Gateshead Council

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 June 2016.  (Pages 1 - 4)
3. Declarations of Interest, if any.  
4. External Auditors Issues Arising Report for the Year Ended 31 March 

2015  (Pages 5 - 14)
Report of the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee.

5. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  (Pages 15 - 66)
Report of Bereavement Services Manager.

6. Financial Monitoring report 2015/16: Position at 31/08/15 with 
Projected Outturn to 31/03/16.  (Pages 67 - 72)
Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services and 
Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee.

7. Risk Register 2015/16 - Update  (Pages 73 - 80)
Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services, 
Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee.

8. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  



Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

9. Options Appraisal -Cremator Replacement / Mercury Abatement, 
Potential Extension and Refurbishment  (Pages 81 - 100)
Joint Report of Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services and 
Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
17 September 2015

To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Durham County Council:-

Councillors: O Temple (Chairman), A Batey, K Dearden, C Hampson, I Jewell, 
O Milburn, T Nearney, M Plews and W Stelling

Gateshead Council:

Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), M Charlton, D Davidson, L Green, 
J Lee, M Ord and P Ronan

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Mountsett Crematorium 
Meeting Room, Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Monday 22 June 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Durham County Council
Councillors A Batey, C Hampson, I Jewell, O Milburn and T Nearney

Gateshead Council:
Councillors M Charlton, J Lee, M Ord and P Ronan

1 Election of Chairman to the Joint Committee 

Resolved:

That Councillor O Temple be re-elected as Chairman for the ensuing year.

2 Election of Vice-Chairman to the Joint Committee 

Resolved:

That Councillor K Dodds be re-elected as Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.

3 Membership of the Joint Committee 

Resolved:

That the membership for the year 2015/16 be noted.

4 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Dearden (Durham County Council) 
and Councillors D Davidson, L Green and P Ronan (Gateshead Council).

5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 April 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.



6 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

7 Review of the Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee which 
provided details of the review of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Constitution, 
which, in accordance with the Annual Governance Statement requirements is reviewed on 
an annual basis (for copy see file of minutes).

It was reported that the review had not highlighted any requirements for change to the 
current constitution and therefore reaffirmed the existing governance arrangements 
currently in place.

Resolved:

That the Constitution be reapproved following its review in accordance with Annual 
Governance Requirements, with no changes required.

8 Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
provided details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year April 2014 to 
March 2015 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that Internal Audit had provided 
Substantial Assurance on the Joint Committee’s System of Internal Control as reported at 
the previous meeting in April 2015 and that the Joint Committee had all the appropriate 
governance and control arrangements necessary to satisfy the requirements of the external 
auditors.

Resolved:

That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for consideration within the Annual 
Return and signed by the Chair as a true and correct record.

9 Revenue Outturn and Small Bodies Annual Return for the year ended 31 
March 2015 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources which sought approval of the Small Bodies in 
England Annual Return for Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2015. The report further included details of the final outturn position 
against the approved budgets for 2014/15 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance (Financial Services) proceeded to run through the financial outturn 
position for 2014/15 advising that the final outturn position was broadly in line with the 
provisional outturn position reported to the Committee in April.  Details of significant 



variances by expenditure type were contained within the report together with details of the 
outturn position for reserves and balances. A Balance Sheet was also appended to the 
report.

With reference to the Annual Return it was reported that the documents had been prepared 
in line with 
[...]
eturn be signed by the Chairman of the Joint 
Committee and Treasurer.

10 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager advised that 199 cremations had been undertaken 
during 1 April 2015 and 31 May 2015, compared to 210 in the comparable period last year, 
a reduction of 11 year on year.

With regards to the sale of memorial plaques it was noted that the number sold during the 
period was 3 (£1,215) compared to 6 (£2,369) in the same period last year and showed a 
decrease of 3 £1,154.



Moving on to operational matters it was reported that the Trainee Crematorium Attendant 
had now qualified as a cremator operator and would be continuing to learn other aspects of 
crematorium work, including front of house duties and operating the music system.

The Bereavement Services Manager further advised that a letter of thanks had been 
received from the Child Funeral Charity thanking Mountsett for their recent donation from 
the Recycling of Metals Scheme of £4,487.

Further details regarding the next Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
(ICCM) was provided and it was suggested that the Bereavement Services Manager and 
Chair attend on behalf of the Committee. 

Councillor Charlton raised a query regarding the extension of car parking and asked what 
the current situation was regarding this work. In response the Bereavement Services 
Manager advised that a feasibility study was ongoing and it was hoped that this study, 
along with pricing, could be reported to the next meeting in September for consideration by 
the Joint Committee.

Councillor Batey added that she felt that the Joint Committee should congratulate the 
recently qualified Trainee Crematorium Attendant on their recent success and that the Joint 
Committee’s well wishes be recorded within the minutes. 

Resolved:

(i) That performance for the period April / May be noted.
(ii) That the progress of the Trainee Crematorium Attendant be noted.
(iii) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity and recent letter of 

thanks be noted.
(iv) To agree to the attendance of the Bereavement Services Manager and the Chair at 

the Annual Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management Conference. 
 

11 Forward Plan 2015/16 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which set out details of the suggested forward plan of meetings for the 
forthcoming year 2015/16 (for copy see file of minutes).

It was noted that due to the timing of the next ICCM conference the next meeting would 
now take place on 25 September 2015.

Resolved:

That the proposed schedule of meetings for 2015/16 be approved.



Mountsett Crematoria Joint Committee

25 September 2015

External Audit Report – Issues Arising 
report for the year ended 31 March 
2015.

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources & 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee, the External Auditors (BDO LLP) Issues Arising Report for the year 
ended 31st March 2015.

Background Information

2. In June 2015, in line with the statutory requirements of a Smaller Relevant Body, 
the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee submitted the Small Bodies in 
England Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2015 to BDO LLP for audit 
under the limited assurance audit regime. 

External Audit Findings and Required Action 

3. The Audit has now been completed and has not highlighted any material 
weaknesses around the Joint Committees system of internal control and has 
concluded that the return is a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 
March 2015
[...]
th excellent facilities. Mountsett Crematorium was once again 
successful in retaining its Green Flag Award for the fourth year running, which 
is a great achievement.

8. This is once again testimony to the dedication of the staff working at the 
Crematorium and is in addition to the award of Gold Star Status by the 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management.

Recycling of Metals Scheme

9. The Recycling of metals scheme has produced a surplus of £350,000 
nationally from the 2014/15 collection.

10. Members may recall that a list for future nominations was produced and the 
North of England Children’s Cancer Research Fund has been nominated for 
the next available distribution of funds. This nomination has been submitted 
and I am currently awaiting a response.

Mountsett Crematorium 50th Anniversary

11. The Mountsett Crematorium was officially opened on 23 July 1966 and next 
year will mark the 50th anniversary year of the Crematorium.

12. It is proposed that this anniversary is recognised and that we commemorate 
this special event in some way.

13. Some initial suggestions to mark this special occasion are to hold a memorial 
service, an anniversary dinner, which could be held at County Hall and / or a 
booklet covering the history and development of the site / facility over the last 
50 years. Members’ views on these matters are sought.

Car Park Extension Study

14. Members may recall that a request was made to look into the option of 
creating additional car parking facilities within the grounds of the crematorium.

15. The feasibility study has been completed, which involved topographical, 
drainage and public utility investigations on site and have determined that an 



extension to the existing car park is feasible. Two options have also been 
developed. Plans for these options are attached and an overview of the 
proposals is set out below:

Option 1 - provide 22 additional spaces, which will not impact on the current 
hedge line - at a cost of £80,000. If Members approve this option the work 
could be undertaken in the current financial year with costs being met from 
the Repairs reserve.

Option 2 - provide 38 additional spaces, which would require the removal of 
the existing hedge line - at a cost of £130,000. The Repairs Reserve will be 
£90,000 at 31 March 2016, which is insufficient to fully fund this option at this 
time, necessitating a transfer from the Major Works Reserve to meet the 
shortfall should members wish to implement this option.

16. Subject to members views on these proposals it would seem appropriate to 
progress Option 1, which would provide 22 additional car parking spaces and 
supplement the 12 spaces previously created along the exit road from the 
Crematorium.

Service Asset Management Plan

17. The Crematorium’s third Service Asset Management Plan (SAMP) was 
presented to Members on 3 October 2014 and has now been amended to 
provide further direction and highlight future investment requirements and 
budget pressures for the Joint Committee. The SAMP is attached at Appendix 
3 and will need to be refined in line with any future decisions taken by 
Members.

18. The Service Asset Management Plan is split into four priorities of 
maintenance need and includes all of the planned crematorium improvement 
works, subject to a separate report on the Agenda:

Urgent essential works for 2015/16 have all been included within the 
2015/16 budget but are still awaiting completion and it is estimated that 
the sum of £74,290 is still required to complete these works. Some of the 
works include:

 Carry out improvements to catafalque doors
 Install shower to changing room
 Provide order of service screen
 Replacement of sound system within chapel
 Installation of memorial tower
 Tarmac roads
 Re decoration works
 Replacement of CCTV system

Priority 2 works for 2016/17 have been estimated to total £129,790. 
Some of the works include:



 Installation of memorial tower
 Tarmac car park
 Replacement of bier
 Creation of car park extension
 Re vamp of existing shrub beds
 Carry out improvement to non-slip pathway

Priority 3 works for 2017/18 have now been costed to the sum of 
£39,153 and some of the works include:

 Re-Decoration Works
 Carry out Re-lining of cremators x1
 Carry out Re-lining of hearths x1

Priority 4 works for 2018 onwards have now been costed to the sum of 
£2,546,910 and some of the works include:

 Re-Decoration Works
 Replacement of Cremators
 Carry out extension to crematorium
 Carry out Re-lining of cremators x1
 Carry out Re-lining of hearths x1

Recommendations and Reasons

19. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee:

 Note the current performance of the crematorium.
 Note the current situation with regards to the sale of Memorials.
 Note the continued success with regards to the Green Flag Award.
 Note the current round of money available with regards to the recycling 

of metal scheme.
 Discuss the options with regards to the 50th Year Anniversary 

commemorations.
 Note the outcome of the car park extension study and agree the 

implementation of Option 1, with the costs being met from the Repairs 
Reserve in year.

 Note and agree the content of the Service Asset Management Plan 
attached at Appendix 3.

Contact:    Graham Harrison, 03000 265606



Finance 
As identified in the report with regards to the position of the Income.
 
Staffing

There are no implications

Risk

There are no implications

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty

There are no implications

Accommodation

There are no implications

Crime and Disorder

There are no implications

Human Rights

There are no implications

Consultation

None, however, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report 
and given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on the content of the 
report in advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett Crematorium.

Procurement

There are no implicatio
[...]
s.

In Order to ensure that the repairs identified within this Service Asset Management Plan can be carried, funding is to be 

allocated from a number of sources including:-

Repairs and Maintenance Revenue Budget

Contributions from the Repairs Reserve

Reduced contributions to the Repairs Reserve in future years

Prudential Borrowing







Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

25 September 2015

Financial Monitoring Report – Position at 
31/08/15, with Projected Outturn at 31/03/16

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee.

Purpose of the Report
1. The purpose of this report is to set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 

April 2015 to 31 August 2015, together with the provisional outturn position for 2015/16, 
highlighting areas of over / underspend against the revenue budgets at a service 
expenditure analysis level. 

2. The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2015 
and forecast outturn position at 31 March 2016, taking into account the provisional 
financial outturn.

Background
3. Scrutinising the financial performance of the Mountsett Crematorium is a key role of the 

Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly) budgetary control reports are prepared by the 
Treasurer and aim to present, in a user friendly format, the financial performance in the 
year to date together with a forward projection to the year end. Routine reporting and 
consideration of financial performance is a key component of the Governance 
Arrangements of the Mountsett Crematorium.

Financial Performance
4. Budgetary control reports, incorporating outturn projections, are considered by 

Neighbourhood Services’ Management Team on a monthly basis. The County Council’s 
Corporate Management Team also considers monthly budgetary control reports, with 
quarterly reports being considered by Cabinet / Overview and Scrutiny C
[...]
are identified below:

 The updated outturn projection has taken into consideration a forecast 
additional 90 more cremations compared to budget, totalling an increased 
income to budget of (£56,700). The outturn allows for a total of 1,320 
cremations against a budget estimate of 1,230 during the 2015/16 financial 
year.  

 Miscellaneous income is projected to be lower than budget by £647.

6.5 Earmarked Reserves
Contributions to the earmarked reserves are forecast as (£89,130) more than 
originally budgeted, primarily due to the increase in cremation income during the 
year and the over provision in the CAMEO abatement budget.

In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 30% of the 
income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of (£16,920) is required in year. 
This results in a net transfer to the Cremator Replacement Reserve of £198,516.

The retained reserves of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee at 31 March 
2016 are forecast to be £949,905, along with a General Reserve of £242,070, giving 
a forecast total reserves and balances position of £1,191,975 at the year end.

Recommendations and reasons
7. It is recommended that:-

 Members note the April to August 2015 revenue spend financial monitoring 
report and associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 2016, including  
the projected year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of 
the Joint Committee.

Contact(s):  Paul Darby       03000 261930
                       Ed Thompson  03000 263481



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
Full details of the year to date and projected outturn financial performance of the Mountsett 
Crematorium are included within the body of the report. 

Staffing
There are no staffing implications associated with this report.

Risk 
The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger, and 
have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the Bereavement 
Services Manager. 
[...]
n legislation 6 5

2 Non compliance with the new fire order 6 5

6 Failure of Cremators 6 5

5 Disclosure of confidential information through incorrect 
disposal/maintenance of information 5 8

8 Loss of Income/Money 5 8



Page 7 of 8

Appendix 3:  Operational Risk Register

RISK MATRIX

5 Highly 
Probable

4 Probable

3 Possible

2 Unlikely 7

1 Remote 8 2,3,4,5 1,6

Insignificant 
(Score 1-3)

Minor       
(Score 4-6)

Moderate 
(Score 7-9)

Major    
(Score 10-12)

Critical 
(Score 13-15)

LI
K

EL
IH

O
O

D

IMPACT

Risk. 
No. Risk – By Risk Number

Net 
Risk 
Score

Ranking

1 Injury to staff and visitors 7 2

2 Exterior Pathways and Steps 5 5

3 Use of hand tools and machinery for gardening 5 5

4 Cleaning Duties 5 5

5 Violence/Assault from Member of the Public 6 4

6 Fire 7 2

7 Risk Assessments and Reviews not undertaken 10 1

8 Slips, trips and falls 3 8



Page 8 of 8

Risk. 
No. Risk – Ranked by Net Risk Score

Net 
Risk 
Score

Ranking

7 Risk Assessments and Reviews not undertaken 10 1

1 Injury to staff and visitors 7 2

6 Fire 7 2

2 Exterior Pathways and Steps 5 5

3 Use of hand tools and machinery for gardening 5 5

4 Cleaning Duties 5 5

5 Violence/Assault from Member of the Public 6 4

8 Slips, trips and falls 3 8










	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 June 2016.
	4 External Auditors Issues Arising Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2015
	Item 4 App 2 External Auditors Issues Arising

	5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report
	Item 5 App 3 SAMP 2015-16

	6 Financial Monitoring report 2015/16: Position at 31/08/15 with Projected Outturn to 31/03/16.
	7 Risk Register 2015/16 - Update
	9 Options Appraisal -Cremator Replacement / Mercury Abatement, Potential Extension and Refurbishment
	Item 8 Cremator Replacement App 2




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Saltwell Room, Civic 
Suite, Gateshead Council on Friday 25 September 2015 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Durham County Council
Councillors C Hampson, I Jewell and T Nearney

Gateshead Council:
Councillors D Davidson, L Green, J Lee and M Ord

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Batey, K Dearden, M Plews 
(Durham County Council) and M Charlton and P Ronan (Gateshead Council).

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 June 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

4 External Auditors Issues Arising Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2015 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
presented the External Auditors (BDO LLP) issues Arising Report for the year ended 31 
March 2015 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance - Financial Services advised that the audit had not highlighted any 
material weaknesses around the Joint Committee’s system of internal control and had 
concluded that the return was a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 March 
2015.

Resolved:

That the joint committee noted the conclusion of the Crematorium Audit and approve the 
Small Bodies in England Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2015.



5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager advised that during the period 1 June 2015 to 31 
August 2015 inclusive, there were 297 cremations undertaken, a reduction of 12 on the 
comparable period last year.

It was further reported that during the period, 11 memorial plaques were sold which 
represented an increase of 4 (£1,900) year on year.

With regard to operational matters it was reported that arrangements were in place to cover 
the cleaner’s post which was vacated in November 2014, and this would continue until a 
Service Level Agreement was put in place with Durham County Council’s facilities 
management team, to continue the arrangement.

Moving on the Bereavement Services Manager advised that Mountsett Crematorium was 
once again successful in retaining its Green Flag Award for the fourth year running, which 
was a great achievement. This was in addition to being awarded the Gold Star Status by 
the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management, a testimony to the dedication of 
the Crematorium’s staff.

It was further reported that the Recycling of Metals Scheme had produced a surplus of 
£350,000 nationally from the 2014/15 collection. As previously determined the North of 
England Children’s Cancer Research Fund had been nominated by the Joint Committee for 
the next distribution of funds. A cheque for the sum of £4,321 would be forwarded in due 
course.

The Bereavement Services Manager then went on to explain that next year would mark the 
50th Anniversary of the opening of the Crematorium and with such it was suggested that 
this was recognised and commemorated by way of  special event. Suggestions and ideas 
were sought from Members.

Further to discussions at the last meeting regarding the options for extending car parking 
facilities on site, it was reported that a feasibility study had now been undertaken and had 
determined that the extension of the existing car park was possible. The Bereavement 
Services Manager advised that there were two options available as detailed within the 
report. It was further reported that subject to members’ views it would seem appropriate to 
progress option 1, providing 22 additional car parking spaces which would supplement the 
12 spaces recently created along the exit road.

In conclusion the Bereavement Services Manager advised that the Service Asset 
Management Plan (SAMP) had been amended following the meeting on 3 October 2014 
and now provided further direction and highlighted future investment requirements and 
budget pressures for the Joint Committee. The revised SAMP was appended to the report 
for members’ consideration. The Bereavement Services Manager advised that that the plan 
was split into four main areas of priority and included all planned crematorium improvement 



works up until 2018. Further discussion related to the SAMP would be undertaken during 
Item 9 regarding cremator replacement.

Councillor Nearney queried whether the staff involved in the crematorium’s grounds 
maintenance had been rewarded in any way for their efforts. It was further suggested that a 
nomination be put forward for the Great staff Great stuff awards on behalf of the joint 
committee.

In addition Councillor Temple added that he wished to further congratulate the finance / 
admin teams for such a positive audit outcome.

Councillor Temple further raised a query regarding the cleaning services currently being 
provided and asked what the benefits were of using Direct Services to carry out the work. 
The Bereavement Services Manager advised that Direct Services were able to clean the 
facilities 5 days per week. In addition where cover was not previously possible for sick 
leave or holiday, Direct Services were able to provide cover at short notice. Councillor 
Jewell asked how much this service cost. In response the Head of Finance (Financial 
Services) advised that the services cost approximately £1000 more under the SLA, 
however this also included 2 additional days per week which were not provided under the 
old arrangement. The Head of Direct Services advised that the SLA was flexible and the 
number of days provided could be altered if required at any time, and this would be 
reflected in the cost.

Councillor Temple then asked for any ideas or suggestions regarding the 50th year 
anniversary celebrations. Councillor Nearney in referencing Watford Crematorium’s 
celebrations suggested, that a balloon release could be arranged, with one balloon for 
each year of its operation. He suggested that this could be a good non-faith way of marking 
50 years. 

Further discussion ensued and it was felt that holding a dinner would be inappropriate. It 
was also noted that the joint committee would have to be mindful of all faiths in determining 
the most appropriate way of marking his occasion. Councillor Temple suggested that any 
ideas should be brought forward to the next meeting for consideration.

Moving on to the proposed car park extension Councillor Jewell commented that he felt 
there were 3 options, the third unmentioned option, being that the smaller option be 
implemented immediately with the option to extend further at a later stage. The 
Bereavement Services Manager added that this may not be possible due to drainage 
issues however this could be explored further with the design team.

Councillor Ord asked whether it was felt that 22 spaces was adequate enough to meet 
future demand. In response the Bereavement Services Manager advised that no matter 
how many spaces were provided, it was unlikely that they could ever fully meet the 
demand. 

Councillor Green in referencing option 1 asked whether retaining the hedgeline as detailed 
in option 1 could cause problems in the future for extending the car park. In response the 
Bereavement Services Manager advised that the hedgeline consisted on mainly privit and 
hawthorn and could potentially impact on future works.



The Head of Finance - Financial Services added that with the 12 spaces recently created 
and the additional 22 proposed, the total number of spaces would be in line with Durham 
Crematorium. In addition he advised that funds could be redirected from the major works 
reserve if the committee wanted to implement option 2. Councillor Temple then commented 
that he could therefore see no reason to preclude option 2 at this stage. Members however 
agreed that Option 1 would be the most suitable at this time, however wished for the option 
of possible future extension works to be explored.

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted.
(ii) That the current situation with regards to the sale of Memorials be noted.
(iii) That the continued success with regards to the Green Flag Award be noted. In 

addition that the joint committee shall nominate the staff involved in its 
maintenance for a Great Staff Great Stuff award.

(iv)That the current round of money available with regards to the recycling of metals 
scheme be noted.

(v) That the outcome of the car park extension feasibility study be noted and that Option 
1 be implemented, with costs being met from the Repairs Reserve.

(vi)That the content of the Service Asset Management Plan be attached at Appendix 3.
(vii) That Members should submit any ideas regarding the 50th Anniversary 

celebrations to the next meeting for discussion.

6 Financial Monitoring report 2015/16: Position at 31/08/15 with Projected 
Outturn to 31/03/16. 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out 
details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2015 to 31 August 2015, together 
with the provisional outturn position for 2015/16, highlighting areas of over/underspend 
against the revenue budgets at service expenditure analysis level. The report further 
detailed the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2015 and the forecast 
outturn position at 31 March 2016, taking into account the provisional financial outturn (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance – Financial Services advised that the projected outturn was showing 
a surplus of £395,326 against a budgeted surplus of £306,196 (£89,130) more that the 
budgeted position. The report further details the reasons for those variances broken down 
by subjective analysis area.

With regard to income the Head of Finance – Financial Services advised that contributions 
to reserves were forecast to be £89,130 more than originally budgeted and this was 
primarily due to the increase in CAMEO income and the over provision of the CAMEO 
abatement budget.

After taking into account the transfer to reserves it was reported that £198,516 would be 
transferred to the Cremator Replacement Reserve.

With regard to the retained reserves of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee at 31 
March 2016, it was reported that they were forecast to be £949,905 along with a General 



Reserve of £242,070, giving a forecast total reserves and balances position of £1,191,975 
at the year end.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

7 Risk Register 2015/16 - Update 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
provided an update on the current position with regards to the Risk Register of the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance – Financial Services advised that the Risk register which was 
considered and approved by the Joint Committee on 24 April 2015 had been reviewed, 
reassessed and updated in accordance with the Durham County Council methodology and 
approach to Risk Management. Following this review it was reported that service and 
operational risks had been plotted onto a risk matrix and were set out within Appendices 2 
and 3 of the report. 

Resolved:

(i) That the content of the report be noted.
(ii) That the Risk Register be kept up to date and be reviewed by the Joint Committee 

on a half yearly basis.

8 Exclusion of Public 

Resolved:
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act

9 Options Appraisal -Cremator Replacement / Mercury Abatement, Potential 
Extension and Refurbishment 


